
HART DISTRICT COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF VARIATION OF OFF-STREET PARKING 

CHARGES 2025 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Hart District Council (the Council), pursuant to arrangements made 

under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 with Hampshire County Council in exercise of the 

powers of the said County Council and in exercise of its own powers under Section 35C of the Road 

Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (the Act), intends to vary the charges for car parking in accordance with this 

notice, with effect from 16th June 2025:- 

Situation of Parking 
Places 

Duration of Stay 2024-2025 Charges 2025-2026 Charges 

Church Road 
 
Victoria Road 

Monday to Saturday 
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 10 hours 
Up to 24 hours 

Sunday  
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 10 hours 
All Evening Charges 

1800-0800 
Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 14 hours 

 
 

20p 
£1.00 
£2.00 
£7.00 
£8.00 

 
 

20p 
£1.00 

 
 

20p 
£1.00 

 
 

30p 
£1.20 
£2.40 
£8.00 
£9.00 

 
 

30p 
£1.20 

 
 

30p 
£1.20 

Gurkha Square 
* Friday evening 
charge until midnight 
ONLY 
** Saturday 1800-0800 
ONLY – closed for 
market 0800-1800 

Monday to Friday* 
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 2 hours 

Sunday  
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 10 hours 
All Evening Charges 

1800-0800** 
Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 14 hours 

 
 

20p 
£1.00 

 
 

20p 
£1.00 

 
 

20p 
£2.00 

 
 

30p 
£1.20 

 
 

30p 
£1.20 

 
 

30p 
£2.40 

Civic Offices 

Monday to Friday 
0800-1800 

Permit holders only 
All Evening Charges 

1800-0800 
Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 14 hours 

Saturday  
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 10 hours 
Up to 24 hours 

Sunday  
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 10 hours 

 
 

N/A 
 
 

20p 
£1.00 

 
 

20p 
£1.00 
£2.00 
£7.00 
£8.00 

 
 

20p 
£1.00 

 
 

N/A 
 
 

30p 
£1.20 

 
 

30p 
£1.20 
£2.40 
£8.00 
£9.00 

 
 

30p 
£1.20 

  



Situation of Parking 
Places 

Duration of Stay 2024-2025 Charges 2025-2026 Charges 

Central Courtyard 

Monday to Friday 
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
All Evening Charges 

1800-0800 
Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 14 hours 

Saturday  
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 10 hours 
Up to 24 hours 

Sunday  
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 10 hours 

 
 

20p 
 
 

20p 
£1.00 

 
 

20p 
£1.00 
£2.00 
£7.00 
£8.00 

 
 

20p 
£1.00 

 
 

30p 
 
 

30p 
£1.20 

 
 

30p 
£1.20 
£2.40 
£8.00 
£9.00 

 
 

30p 
£1.20 

Birchayes 

Monday to Saturday 
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 2 hours 

Sunday  
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 10 hours 
All Evening Charges 

1800-0800 
Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 14 hours 

 
 

20p 
£1.00 

 
 

20p 
£1.00 

 
 

20p 
£2.00 

 
 

30p 
£1.20 

 
 

30p 
£1.20 

 
 

30p 
£2.40 

Flagship & Admiral 
House 

Saturday  
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 10 hours 
Up to 24 hours 

Saturday 
1800-0800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 14 hours 

 
 

20p 
£1.00 
£2.00 
£7.00 
£8.00 

 
 

20p 
£1.00 

 
 

30p 
£1.20 
£2.40 
£8.00 
£9.00 

 
 

30p 
£1.20 

The Bury 
 
Deer Park View 
 
Crossways Manor 
 
Monachus Lane 

Monday to Saturday 
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 10 hours 
Up to 24 hours 

Sunday  
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 10 hours 
All Evening Charges 

1800-0800 
Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 14 hours 

 
 

35p 
70p 

£1.40 
£2,10 
£2.80 
£4.00 
£5.00 

 
 

35p 
£1.00 

 
 

35p 
£1.00 

 
 

40p 
80p 

£1.60 
£2.40 
£3.20 
£5.00 
£6.20 

 
 

40p 
£1.20 

 
 

40p 
£1.20 

  



Situation of Parking 
Places 

Duration of Stay 2024-2025 Charges 2025-2026 Charges 

Station Approach 
 
Community Centre 

Monday to Saturday 
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 10 hours 
Up to 24 hours 

Sunday  
0800-1800 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 10 hours 
All Evening Charges 

1800-0800 
Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 14 hours 

 
 

35p 
70p 

£1.40 
£2,10 
£2.80 
£5.00 
£6.00 

 
 

35p 
£1.00 

 
 

35p 
£1.00 

 
 

40p 
80p 

£1.60 
£2.40 
£3.20 
£6.00 
£7.20 

 
 

40p 
£1.20 

 
 

40p 
£1.20 

 

  



 

Type of Permit Parking Place 
Duration of 

Permit 
2024-2025 
Charges 

2025-2026 
Charges 

Season Ticket 
Permit 

Church Road 
 
Victoria Road 

Weekly 5 day 
Monthly 5 day 
Quarterly 5 day 
Annually 5 day 
 
Weekly 6 day 
Monthly 6 day 
Quarterly 6 day 
Annually 6 day 
 
Weekly 7 day 
Monthly 7 day 
Quarterly 7 day 
Annually 7 day 

£30.00 
£104.00 
£264.00 
£900.00 

 
£36.00 
£125.00 
£317.00 

£1,080.00 
 

£38.00 
£130.00 
£330.00 

£1,125.00 

£34.00 
£117.00 
£297.00 

£1,013.00 
 

£41.00 
£140.00 
£356.00 

£1,215.00 
 

£43.00 
£148.00 
£380.00 

£1,315.00 

Season Ticket 
Permit 

The Bury 
 
Deer Park View 
 
Crossways 
Manor 
 
Monachus Lane 

Weekly 5 day 
Monthly 5 day 
Quarterly 5 day 
Annually 5 day 
 
Weekly 6 day 
Monthly 6 day 
Quarterly 6 day 
Annually 6 day 
 
Weekly 7 day 
Monthly 7 day 
Quarterly 7 day 
Annually 7 day 

£19.00 
£72.00 
£204.00 
£550.00 

 
£23.00 
£86.00 
£245.00 
£660.00 

 
- 
- 
- 
- 

£22.00 
£84.00 
£228.00 
£625.00 

 
£27.00 
£101.00 
£287.00 
£750.00 

 
£29.00 
£109.00 
£311.00 
£850.00 

Season Ticket 
Permit 

Station 
Approach 
 
Community 
Centre 

Weekly 5 day 
Monthly 5 day 
Quarterly 5 day 
Annually 5 day 
 
Weekly 6 day 
Monthly 6 day 
Quarterly 6 day 
Annually 6 day 
 
Weekly 7 day 
Monthly 7 day 
Quarterly 7 day 
Annually 7 day 

£21.00 
£80.00 
£225.00 
£750.00 

 
£26.00 
£96.00 
£270.00 
£900.00 

 
- 
- 
- 
- 

£26.00 
£96.00 
£270.00 
£900.00 

 
£31.00 
£115.00 
£324.00 

£1,080.00 
 

£33.00 
£123.00 
£348.00 

£1,180.00 

 

 

Pat Dunbar Parking Manager  

2nd May 2025 


