HART DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF VARIATION OF OFF-STREET PARKING CHARGES 2025

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Hart District Council (the Council), pursuant to arrangements made under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 with Hampshire County Council in exercise of the powers of the said County Council and in exercise of its own powers under Section 35C of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (the Act), intends to vary the charges for car parking in accordance with this notice, with effect from 16th June 2025:-

Situation of Parking Places	Duration of Stay	2024-2025 Charges	2025-2026 Charges
Places	Monday to Saturday		
	0800-1800		
	Up to 30 minutes	20p £1.00	30p £1.20
	Up to 2 hours Up to 4 hours	£1.00 £2.00	£1.20 £2.40
	Up to 10 hours	£7.00	£8.00
Church Road	Up to 24 hours	£8.00	£9.00
	Sunday	20.00	20.00
Victoria Road	0800-1800		
	Up to 30 minutes 20p		30p
	Up to 10 hours	£1.00	£1.20
	All Evening Charges 1800-0800		
	Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
	Up to 14 hours	£1.00	£1.20
	Monday to Friday*	21.00	21.20
	0800-1800		
Gurkha Square	Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
* Friday evening	Up to 2 hours	£1.00	£1.20
charge until midnight	Sunday 0800-1800		
ONLY	Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
** Saturday 1800-0800	Up to 10 hours	£1.00	£1.20
ONLY – closed for	All Evening Charges	200	20
market 0800-1800	1800-0800**		
	Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
	Up to 14 hours	£2.00	£2.40
	Monday to Friday 0800-1800		
Civic Offices	Permit holders only	N/A	N/A
	All Evening Charges		
	1800-0800		
	Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
	Up to 14 hours	£1.00	£1.20
	Saturday 0800-1800		
	Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
	Up to 2 hours	£1.00	£1.20
	Up to 4 hours	£2.00	£2.40
	Up to 10 hours	£7.00	£8.00
	Up to 24 hours	£8.00	£9.00
	Sunday		
	0800-1800 Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
	Up to 10 hours	£1.00	£1.20

Situation of Parking Places	Duration of Stay	2024-2025 Charges	2025-2026 Charges
	Monday to Friday		
	0800-1800 Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
	All Evening Charges	200	оор
	1800-0800		
	Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
	Up to 14 hours	£1.00	£1.20
	Saturday 0800-1800		
Central Courtyard	Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
	Up to 2 hours	£1.00	£1.20
	Up to 4 hours	£2.00	£2.40
	Up to 10 hours	£7.00	£8.00
	Up to 24 hours Sunday	£8.00	£9.00
	0800-1800		
	Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
	Up to 10 hours	£1.00	£1.20
	Monday to Saturday		
	0800-1800 Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
	Up to 2 hours	£1.00	£1.20
	Sunday	200	220
Birchayes	0800-1800		
Direitayes	Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
	Up to 10 hours	£1.00	£1.20
	All Evening Charges 1800-0800		
	Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
	Up to 14 hours	£2.00	£2.40
	Saturday		
	0800-1800 Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
	Up to 2 hours	£1.00	£1.20
Flagship & Admiral	Up to 4 hours	£2.00	£2.40
House	Up to 10 hours	£7.00	£8.00
	Up to 24 hours	£8.00	£9.00
	Saturday 1800-0800		
	Up to 30 minutes	20p	30p
	Up to 14 hours	£1.00	£1.20
	Monday to Saturday		
	0800-1800 Up to 30 minutes	35p	40p
	Up to 1 hour	ააp 70p	40p 80p
	Up to 2 hours	£1.40	£1.60
The Bury	Up to 3 hours	£2,10	£2.40
Dana Danis V	Up to 4 hours	£2.80	£3.20
Deer Park View	Up to 10 hours	£4.00 £5.00	£5.00 £6.20
Crossways Manor	Up to 24 hours ossways Manor Sunday		£0.20
	0800-1800		
Monachus Lane	Up to 30 minutes	35p	40p
	Up to 10 hours	£1.00	£1.20
	All Evening Charges 1800-0800		
	Up to 30 minutes	35p	40p
	Up to 14 hours	£1.00	£1.20

Situation of Parking Places	Duration of Stay	2024-2025 Charges	2025-2026 Charges
	Monday to Saturday		
	0800-1800		
	Up to 30 minutes	35p	40p
	Up to 1 hour	70p	80p
	Up to 2 hours	£1.40	£1.60
	Up to 3 hours	£2,10	£2.40
	Up to 4 hours	£2.80	£3.20
Station Approach	Up to 10 hours	£5.00	£6.00
	Up to 24 hours	£6.00	£7.20
Community Centre	Sunday		
	0800-1800		
	Up to 30 minutes	35p	40p
	Up to 10 hours	£1.00	£1.20
	All Evening Charges		
	1800-0800		
	Up to 30 minutes	35p	40p
	Up to 14 hours	£1.00	£1.20

Type of Permit	Parking Place	Duration of	2024-2025	2025-2026
		Permit	Charges	Charges
		Weekly 5 day	£30.00	£34.00
		Monthly 5 day	£104.00	£117.00
		Quarterly 5 day	£264.00	£297.00
		Annually 5 day	£900.00	£1,013.00
	Church Road	Weekly 6 day	£36.00	£41.00
Season Ticket	Ciluicii Roau	Monthly 6 day	£125.00	£140.00
Permit	Victoria Road	Quarterly 6 day	£317.00	£356.00
	Victoria Roau	Annually 6 day	£1,080.00	£1,215.00
		Weekly 7 day	£38.00	£43.00
		Monthly 7 day	£130.00	£148.00
		Quarterly 7 day	£330.00	£380.00
		Annually 7 day	£1,125.00	£1,315.00
		Weekly 5 day	£19.00	£22.00
		Monthly 5 day	£72.00	£84.00
		Quarterly 5 day	£204.00	£228.00
	The Bury	Annually 5 day	£550.00	£625.00
	D D 1 1/2	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	000.00	007.00
- T. I. I	Deer Park View	Weekly 6 day	£23.00	£27.00
Season Ticket	0	Monthly 6 day	£86.00	£101.00
Permit	Crossways	Quarterly 6 day	£245.00	£287.00
	Manor	Annually 6 day	£660.00	£750.00
	Monachus Lane	Weekly 7 day		£29.00
	Wionachus Lane	Monthly 7 day	-	£109.00
		Quarterly 7 day	-	£311.00
		Annually 7 day	_	£850.00
		Weekly 5 day	£21.00	£26.00
Season Ticket Permit		Monthly 5 day	£80.00	£96.00
		Quarterly 5 day	£225.00	£270.00
		Annually 5 day	£750.00	£900.00
		, anidany o day	2,00.00	2000.00
	Station	Weekly 6 day	£26.00	£31.00
	Approach	Monthly 6 day	£96.00	£115.00
		Quarterly 6 day	£270.00	£324.00
	Community	Annually 6 day	£900.00	£1,080.00
	Centre			,
		Weekly 7 day	-	£33.00
		Monthly 7 day	-	£123.00
		Quarterly 7 day	-	£348.00
		Annually 7 day	<u>-</u>	£1,180.00

Pat Dunbar Parking Manager

2nd May 2025